Pierce County ATV Association Minutes Clyde's Corner Bar and Grill, Beldenville, WI January 19, 2015

Members Present: Larry Johnson, Sharolyn Johnson, Tina Huppert, Ken Majeski, Sheldon & Janet Huppert, Kurt, Cindy & Kyle Sundquist, Jerry & Barb Johnson, Ken & June Books, Dick Wall, Don & Toni Fuller, Greg & Donna Olson, Jim Fetzer, Gaylen & Sue Langer, Ron & Jeanette Gutting.

The meeting was called to order at 6:05 p.m. by President Larry Johnson.

Secretary's Report was read by Tina Huppert. Motion to approve the Secretary's Report by Sharolyn Johnson, second by Gaylen Langer. Motion passed.

Treasurer's Report was given by Tina Huppert. Motion to approve the Treasurer's Report by Jerry Johnson, second by Toni Fuller. Motion passed.

Old Business:

County S & HH ATV route - Finance & Personnel Committee passed ordinance but wanted it to go to Law Enforcement Committee.

ATV & UTV's are riding on snowmobile trail on Highway 35 right-of-way, and private property between VV and 63. Highway Commissioner said we can not put "No ATV" signs on state right-of-way. Received permission to put some on one property owner.

Spring Valley RR county did not clean out ditch. Maybe we should look into doing something this spring.

Town of Salem will not maintain ATV signs.

New Business:

Pierce County ATV & UTV Outdoor Recreation Plan – Tina Huppert made a motion to approve, second by Sharolyn Johnson. Motion passed.

Moose Lodge tickets will be available at February 16th meeting at Sneakers.

Ask your ATV friends to join club as we need new members.

Greg Olson, WATVA Regional Coordinator, addressed members about WATVA requesting an increase in registration fee for ATV and UTV. Asking \$75 for two years hoping to get \$50.

WATVA Annual Meeting will be April 10, 11, & 12 in Wausau, WI. See website.

WATVA Northwest Regional Meeting will be August 8, 2015 in Minong, WI.

State VIP ride is September 11, 2015. See WATVA website for details.

Motion to adjourn by Toni Fuller, second by Jerry Johnson. Motion passed.

Respectfully submitted,

Tina Huppert, Treasurer